

## Selected docket entries for case 21-15660

Generated: 10/24/2022 07:48:34

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
11/15/2021	<u>12</u> Main Document	0	Submitted (ECF) Opening Brief for review. Submitted by Appellant Brianna Bolden-Hardge. Date of service: 11/15/2021. [12288233] [21-15660] (Sonne, James)

**No. 21-15660**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIANNA BOLDEN-HARDGE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

OFFICE OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of California, Case No. 2:20-cv-02081-JAM  
The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

James A. Sonne  
Zeba A. Huq  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
Telephone: (650) 723-1422  
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426  
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

Joshua C. McDaniel  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Griswold 405  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
Telephone: (650) 391-8788  
Facsimile: (617) 496-2636  
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu

Wendy Musell  
LAW OFFICES OF WENDY MUSELL  
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 270-2252  
Facsimile: (510) 228-1391  
musell@wendymuselllaw.com

***Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Brianna Bolden-Hardge is a long-time public servant and devout Jehovah’s Witness .....	8
B. Bolden-Hardge seeks a job transfer to the California State Controller’s Office, but on receiving the offer she is told to sign a loyalty oath that conflicts with her faith .....	9
C. Notwithstanding the SCO’s demand, the state and its agencies exempt or accommodate other workers when it comes to swearing the oath .....	10
D. Consistent with the state’s treatment of others, Bolden- Hardge seeks a religious accommodation to the oath.....	12
E. The SCO rescinds Bolden-Hardge’s job offer based on her request for religious accommodation .....	13
F. Bolden-Hardge sues, but the district court dismisses her complaint without leave to amend.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD RESTORE BOLDEN-HARDGE’S CLAIMS FOR RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION AND NON- ACCOMMODATION UNDER TITLE VII AND FEHA .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Title VII and FEHA outlaw as a form of discrimination an employer’s refusal of a job based on the need for religious accommodation absent proof of undue hardship .....	20
B. Religious objections to loyalty oaths in particular trigger protection under Title VII, FEHA, and related laws .....	26
C. Bolden-Hardge adequately pled that, in refusing to hire her due to a conflict between her religious beliefs and the oath, Defendants violated Title VII and FEHA .....	30
1. Bolden-Hardge pled a prima facie case.....	30
2. Defendants cannot prevail on the pleadings based on the affirmative defense of undue hardship .....	33
D. The district court erred in determining on the pleadings that there was no conflict between Bolden-Hardge’s faith and a job requirement .....	38
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESTORE BOLDEN-HARDGE’S DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIM UNDER TITLE VII.....</b>	<b>44</b>
A. Title VII forbids employer practices that have a disparate impact on religious practitioners without justification .....	44
B. Bolden-Hardge pled an impact claim based on the effect of Defendants’ oath policy on religious believers .....	48
C. The district court erroneously dismissed the disparate-impact claim for the “same reasons” as the disparate-treatment claim, and for lack of statistics.....	49
<b>III. THIS COURT SHOULD RESTORE BOLDEN-HARDGE’S FREE-EXERCISE CLAIMS UNDER THE FEDERAL AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS .....</b>	<b>53</b>
A. A plaintiff pleads a free-exercise claim where she alleges that a government policy substantially burdens her religious beliefs and is subject to strict scrutiny.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Bolden-Hardge pled that Defendants’ insistence on the oath substantially burdened her religious exercise and warrants strict scrutiny .....	58
C. The district court rightly accepted that Bolden-Hardge pled a substantial burden but erred in finding she failed to plead that the oath was not generally applicable.....	63
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND TO ALLOW BOLDEN-HARDGE TO AMEND .....	66
CONCLUSION .....	67
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM: STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	54, 55, 64
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir 1998).....	24
<i>ASARCO, L.L.C. v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19, 58, 64
<i>Bessard v. Cal. Cmty. Colls.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1454 (E.D. Cal. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beyda v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 547 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	21
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984).....	24, 34, 36, 37
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	22
<i>Cal. Fair Emp. &amp; Hous. Comm’n v. Gemini Alum. Corp.</i> , 418 Cal. Rptr. 3d 906 (Ct. App. 2004) .....	22
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	55, 58
<i>Cath. Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Ct.</i> , 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Ct. App. 2004) .....	54
<i>Chilton v. Contra Costa Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 659 (Ct. App. 1976) .....	63
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	57, 58, 62

<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	63, 64
<i>Cook v. Lindsay Olive Growers</i> , 911 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	47, 51
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Eminence Cap., L.L.C. v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	44, 66
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	19
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	57
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	46
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	49, 51
<i>Garcia v. Woman's Hosp. of Tex.</i> , 97 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	47, 51
<i>Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't. of Corr. and Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 18, 30
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22, 42, 50
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	45, 49, 50, 51
<i>Hung Ping Wang v. Hoffman</i> , 694 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1982).....	46

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	46
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 296 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 27, 32
<i>Lee v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 557 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	45, 49, 51, 52
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 53, 66
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Malabed v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 335 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25, 38
<i>Metoyer v. Chassman</i> , 504 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Supervisors of Trinity Cnty.</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 133 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	11, 61
<i>Muhammad v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 468 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	47
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 708 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	54
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d. 1461 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>People v. Woody</i> , 40 Cal. Rptr. 69 (Ct. App. 1964) .....	54
<i>Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 66
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003).....	65, 66
<i>Raytheon v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	45



<i>Rosenfeld v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971).....	25, 38
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	60
<i>S.F. Police Officers Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 138 Cal. Rptr. 755 (Ct. App. 1977) .....	34, 35
<i>Scott v. Kuhlmann</i> , 746 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1056 (8th Cir. 2000).....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cnty. Eng’r of San Diego Cnty.</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 501 (Ct. App. 1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soldinger v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 762 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	21, 23, 36
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> , 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	5, 57, 62
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24, 37, 38
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	55, 56, 59
<i>Uzeugbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	66

<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994).....	60
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	26, 27, 32, 62

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	4, 6, 54, 55
Cal. Const. art. XX, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	25, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	22, 23, 28, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6
California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Cal. Gov't Code § 12900 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940 .....	6, 19
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(l)(1) .....	3, 20, 23
Cal. Gov't Code § 3100.....	11, 61
Cal. Gov't Code § 3101.....	11, 61
Cal. Gov't Code § 3102.....	11, 61
Cal. Gov't Code § 3103.....	11

Cal. Gov't Code § 18150.....	10, 34, 43
Cal. Gov't Code § 18151.....	10, 34, 43

### **Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	19, 66
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4.....	46

### **Legislative Materials**

Governor's Veto Message for S.B. 115, 2009–10 Cal. Leg., 10 Reg. Sess. (2009) .....	29, 32
--	--------

### **Other Authorities**

California Department of Human Resources, <i>Oath of Allegiance and Declaration of Permission to Work for Persons Employed by the State of California</i> (Oct. 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3p5RCCa">https://bit.ly/3p5RCCa</a> .....	11, 41
California State University, <i>The State Loyalty Oath</i> (2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3AOHYGp">https://bit.ly/3AOHYGp</a> .....	10, 11
Chin et al., California Practice Guide: Employment Litigation (The Rutter Group 2020).....	21, 30
EEOC Decision No. 85-13, 38 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1884, 1985 WL 32782.....	<i>passim</i>
Jaschik, Scott, <i>Loyalty Oath Compromise</i> , Inside Higher Ed (June 3, 2008), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DFTMfU">https://bit.ly/3DFTMfU</a> .....	11
Paddock, Richard C., <i>Enduring Oath Still Testing Loyalties</i> , Los Angeles Times (May 2, 2008), <a href="https://lat.ms/3DMBxFC">https://lat.ms/3DMBxFC</a> .....	11
